

---

No. 24-3027

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

HEATHER SWANSON and ONEIDA HEALTH, LLC,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MIKE HILGERS, Nebraska Attorney General,  
and CHARITY MENEFFEE, Director of the Division  
of Public Health, in their official capacities,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska  
No. 4:24-cv-03072  
Hon. Robert F. Rossiter, Jr., U.S. District Court Judge

---

**APPELLANTS’  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA POLK  
HALEY DUTCH

Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
JPolk@pacificlegal.org  
HDutch@pacificlegal.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Legal Proceedings.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Dr. Swanson Has Standing to Assert the Constitutional Rights of Her Patient .....	8
A. <i>June Medical</i> Controls .....	8
B. Dr. Swanson Has Article III Standing Even if <i>June Medical</i> Is No Longer Binding.....	10
C. Dr. Swanson Also Has Standing Under <i>Kowalski</i> .....	11
1. Dr. Swanson Has a Close, Intimate Relationship with Her Patients .....	11
2. Expectant Mothers Are Hindered from Bringing Suit Under Nebraska Law.....	14
II. Dr. Swanson Has Stated Fourteenth Amendment Claims .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25  
CERTIFICATE THAT DOCUMENT IS VIRUS FREE..... 26  
ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	9
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Buckler v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>C.f. Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 22
<i>Des Moines Midwife Collective v. Iowa Health Facilities Council</i> , Case No. 4:23-cv-00067, 2024 WL 2747758 (S.D. Iowa May 29, 2024) .....	2, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	9
<i>Frost v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , No. 16-CV-4107-LRR, 2017 WL 4126986 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 18, 2017) .....	17

<i>Gorenc v. Klaassen</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d. 1131 (D. Kan. 2019) .....	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	2, 12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	18
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters</i> , 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Jackson Sawmill Co. v. United States</i> , 580 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020) .....	iii, 2, 8, 14, 16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Ohl</i> , 477 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Liscomb v. Boyce</i> , 954 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Luca McDermott Catena Gift Tr. v. Fructuoso-Hobbs SL</i> , 102 F.4th 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Medigen of Kentucky, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Virginia</i> , 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Metro. Washington Chapter, Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 62 F.4th 567 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8
<i>Ritchie v. St. Louis Jewish Light</i> , 630 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9, 16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023).....	9
<i>Truesdell v. Friedlander</i> , 80 F.4th 762 (6th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-612(2).....	4, 11, 13, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-613(3)(b).....	4, 11, 13, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
14th Amendment.....	2, 7, 16, 22
